

Summary of Cash and Investments
Unencumbered Cash September 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017

Fund #	YR	Description	Beginning Cash	Increase	Prior Period Timing Adjustments	Decrease	Ending Cash	Encumbrances Excluding Accrued Wages and Payables	Unencumbered Cash
001		General	4,095,824.70	4,286,285.00	(195.00)	5,882,570.88	2,499,343.82	974,772.33	1,524,571.49
002		Supplemental General	1,087,632.22	32.30	0.00	935,529.11	152,135.41	3,388.56	148,746.85
003		Food Service	994,194.74	230,344.99		559,835.23	664,704.50	275,024.38	389,680.12
004		Vocational Education	12,170.04	146,170.00		150,263.60	8,076.44	6,473.56	1,602.88
005		Special Education	1,784,478.72	1,000,000.00	(0.00)	2,009,988.88	774,489.84	552,683.35	221,806.49
006		Drivers Training	16,574.33				16,574.33	-	16,574.33
008		Bond and Interest	4,041,416.14	18.76			4,041,434.90	-	4,041,434.90
009		Capital outlay	6,123,115.22	71,130.41	(291,753.06)	1,266,520.98	4,635,971.59	3,230,821.89	1,405,149.70
010		Health Reserve	2,669,435.60	999,102.06	(1,781,913.70)	61,427.09	1,825,196.87	-	1,825,196.87
011		Special Assessments	494,853.62	0.02			494,853.64	-	494,853.64
012		Cost of Living (COLA)	377,558.63	2.69			377,561.32	-	377,561.32
013		Summer School	66,662.60			362.88	66,299.72	-	66,299.72
014		Adult Supplemental	25,981.22				25,981.22	-	25,981.22
015		Adult Basic Education	794,736.49	2,680.19	-	37,689.45	759,727.23	41.76	759,685.47
018		Virtual School Education	307,706.43	1,000,000.00	(0.00)	230,630.75	1,077,075.68	1,011,762.44	65,313.24
020		Professional Development	108,327.68	13,000.00	-	43,109.27	78,218.41	77,299.16	919.25
021		Bilingual Education	798.15	164,000.00	-	164,666.35	131.80	455.75	(323.95)
022		Parents as Teachers	30,104.83	70,769.00	-	15,521.24	85,352.59	1,730.87	83,621.72
024		Student Materials Revolving	1,034,718.53	56,446.68	126.25	112,799.62	978,491.84	111,995.71	866,496.13
025		At Risk K-12 Education	1,911.37	495,000.00	-	495,578.84	1,332.53	-	1,332.53
026		At Risk 4 Year Education	143,611.52	4,350.00	-	38,919.94	109,041.58	-	109,041.58
027		KPERS Retirement Revolving	-		-		-	-	-
030		Workers Compensation Reserve	1,982,689.42	15,881.78	(10,286.27)	20,523.94	1,967,760.99	-	1,967,760.99
031		Contingency Reserve	3,545,854.36		-	1,000,000.00	2,545,854.36	4,500.00	2,541,354.36
035		(1) 2013 Bond Funds	1,125,594.56	2,570,695.09	-	2,513,550.06	1,182,739.59	905,343.57	277,396.02
036		2017 Bond Funds			-	626.00	(626.00)	-	(626.00)
037		2017 Lease 711 E 23rd Street	(54,742.00)		-	68,854.00	(123,596.00)	4,748,019.00	(4,871,615.00)
091		Sales Tax Revolving	8,599.04	2,490.88	(2,371.09)	29.57	8,689.26		8,689.26

Summary of Cash and Investments
Unencumbered Cash September 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017

Fund #	YR	Description	Beginning Cash	Increase	Prior Period Timing Adjustments	Decrease	Ending Cash	Encumbrances Excluding Accrued Wages and Payables	Unencumbered Cash
Federal Grants									
040	17	Title 1 2017	85,064.88		-	2,468.88	82,596.00	7,135.11	75,460.89
040	18	Title 1 2018	(27,689.59)	36.29	-	151,184.58	(178,837.88)		(178,837.88)
041	18	Title I Carryover 2017	-	8,554.00	-		8,554.00		8,554.00
042	17	Title 1 D 2017	0.12		0.00		0.12		0.12
043	17	NASS Title Indian Education 2017	(8,541.47)		-	4,895.13	(13,436.60)		(13,436.60)
043	18	NASS Title Indian Education 2018	(1,687.28)	13,513.00	-	8,222.10	3,603.62	904.57	2,699.05
044	17	Johnson O'Malley Indian Edu 2017	11,471.33		-	901.14	10,570.19	1,472.60	9,097.59
045	17	Title I D Carryover Over 2016	(354.24)		-		(354.24)		(354.24)
045	18	Title I D Carryover Over 2017	(463.31)	29,153.00		11,297.11	17,392.58	-	17,392.58
046	17	Title II CA 2017	19,377.35		-	31,157.06	(11,779.71)	13,143.72	(24,923.43)
046	18	Title II CA 2018	(514.90)		-	3,051.50	(3,566.40)		(3,566.40)
047	16	Title III 2016	(3,447.83)		102.83	6,210.78	(9,555.78)		(9,555.78)
047	17	Title III 2017	500.39	3,132.00	(102.83)	2,927.72	601.84	3,241.37	(2,639.53)
048	16	Carl Perkins 2016	4,117.53		-		4,117.53		4,117.53
048	17	Carl Perkins 2017	4,117.76		-		4,117.76	1,380.82	2,736.94
048	18	Carl Perkins 2018	(27,610.14)	21,190.00	-	2,054.30	(8,474.44)		(8,474.44)
049	16	Carl Perkins Incentive 2016	4,642.84		-		4,642.84		4,642.84
049	17	Carl Perkins Incentive 2017	1,550.00		-		1,550.00		1,550.00
050	18	Title VIB Discretionary 2018	(2,074.78)		-	14,018.00	(16,092.78)	8,070.97	(24,163.75)
051	18	Title VIB 2018	-		-		-		-
052	18	Preschool Incentive 2018	-		-		-		-
053	18	Ks Middle School Grant	-	21,800.00	-		21,800.00		21,800.00
054	17	KS Deaf Blind Grant	-		-		-		-
059	18	USDA Garden Planning Grant	(579.94)		-		(579.94)		(579.94)
208	15	Carl Perkins 2015	379.95		-		379.95		379.95
219	15	Carl Perkins Incentive 2015	4,394.20		-		4,394.20		4,394.20
275	00	Special Education Medicaid (Federal)	3,132,821.32	231.75	-	23,607.25	3,109,445.82	187,748.24	2,921,697.58

Summary of Cash and Investments
 Unencumbered Cash September 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017

Fund #	YR	Description	Beginning Cash	Increase	Prior Period Timing Adjustments	Decrease	Ending Cash	Encumbrances Excluding Accrued Wages and Payables	Unencumbered Cash
State Grants									
404	15	KFH Health Living Grant	793.96		-		793.96		793.96
450	00	Farm to School Local Funds	(6,213.55)	856.80	-	816.95	(6,173.70)	142.93	(6,316.63)
451	16	Health Department CDRRSG Grant	-		-		-		-
Local/Grants and Other									
304	00	CCC Clothing Room	462.25		-		462.25		462.25
307	11	Kansas Green School H20 Quality	816.31		-		816.31		816.31
390	00	BOLD (Blind Program)	995.66		-		995.66		995.66
800	00	Donations/Grants/Bequests	950,985.22	24,676.93	(57.33)	16,417.73	959,187.09	33,377.94	925,809.15
900	00	Memorials/Scholarships	219,323.64		-		219,323.64		219,323.64
Totals			35,182,445.84	11,251,543.62	(2,086,450.20)	15,888,227.91	28,459,311.35	12,160,930.60	16,298,380.75

Notes: The January 20 tax distribution is the largest. It is when 45% of our tax revenues are received. June being the other largest month when 43% is received. January will reflect the highest unencumbered cash balances during the fiscal year, from this point they are spent down to year end.
 Federal grants: It is not uncommon for federal grants to reflect a negative unencumbered cash balances. Grant revenues are drawn on a reimbursement basis

Submitted by Board Treasurer: Katharine S. Johnson